effect to the issuance of 59.5 million shares of Class A common stock (assuming
an offering price of $21.00 per share) and the issuance of the notes described
in this prospectus supplement. The pro forma net tangible book value deficit of
common stock as of March 31, 2001 was approximately $9.7 billion or $37.71 per
common share. Pro forma net tangible book value deficit per share of common
share represents the pro forma amount of our shareholders' equity and minority
interest, less intangible assets of $17.9 billion, divided by 257,730,999 pro
forma shares of common stock outstanding on March 31, 2001.

   For purposes of the following table, pro forma dilution per share to new
investors represents the difference between $22.05, which is the weighted
average of the offering price of the Class A common stock and the conversion
price of the notes, and the pro forma net tangible book value deficit per share
of common stock after the offerings described in this prospectus supplement.
Assuming conversion of the notes and the issuance of Class A common stock, the
pro forma net tangible book value deficit per share of common stock would have
been $27.28. The following table illustrates this pro forma dilution per share
of common stock:

Weighted average price per share.....   $22.05
   Pro forma net tangible book value deficit per share of
   common stock before the offerings described in this
   prospectus supplement.....  $(37.71)
   Increase per share of common stock attributable to the
   offering of Class A common stock.....   6.95
   -------
Pro forma net tangible book value deficit per share before
  the notes offering.....   (30.76)
   Increase per share of common stock attributable to the
   offering of the notes.....   3.48
   -------
Pro forma net tangible book value deficit per share after
  the offerings described in this prospectus supplement.....   (27.28)
   ------
Pro forma dilution per share to new investors(a).....   $49.33
   ======

- ---------------

(a) Assuming the exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment options in full,
   pro forma dilution per share to new investors would be $47.56.

   The table above and related discussion assumes no exercise of any options
to purchase membership units of Charter Communications Holdings Company that are
exchangeable for shares of Class A common stock. Membership units received upon
exercise of these options are automatically exchanged for shares of Class A
common stock of Charter Communications, Inc. on a one-to-one basis. As of March

[…]

common stock and the notes.

   The offering of the Class A common stock and the offering of the notes are
independent offerings and are not conditioned on each other.

   S-35

   36

   This table should be read in conjunction with the "Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Statements" included elsewhere in this prospectus supplement.

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2001
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   EQUITY   NOTES   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA   AS ADJUSTED   AS ADJUSTED   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

LONG-TERM DEBT:
  Credit facilities:
   Charter Operating.....  $ 3,815,000   $ 3,450,000   $ 3,450,000   $ 3,450,000   $ 3,450,000
   CC VI -- Fanch.....   901,000   850,000   850,000   850,000   850,000
   CC VII -- Falcon.....   698,750   694,060   488,750   488,750   488,750
   CC VIII -- Bresnan.....   1,005,000   1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000
  Charter Communications, Inc. 5.75%
   convertible senior notes due
   2005.....   750,000   750,000   750,000   750,000   750,000
  Charter Holdings notes(a).....   6,304,266   6,304,266   6,304,266   6,304,266   6,304,266
  Additional Charter Holdings
   notes(b).....   --   1,500,190   1,500,190   1,500,190   1,500,190
  2001 convertible senior notes.....   --   --   --   500,000   500,000
  Other notes(c).....   233,331   233,737   233,737   233,737   233,737
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total long-term debt.....   13,707,347   14,782,253   14,576,943   15,076,943   15,076,943
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
MINORITY INTEREST(d)(g).....   4,783,692   4,902,999(e)   5,035,150(f)   4,902,999(e)   5,035,150(f)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Class A common stock; $.001 par value;
  1.75 billion shares authorized;
  233,800,047, 257,680,999,
  293,323,857, 257,680,999 and
  293,323,857 shares issued and
  outstanding, respectively.....   234   258   293   258   293
Class B common stock; $.001 par value;
  750 million shares authorized;
  50,000 shares issued and
  outstanding.....   --   --   --   --   --
Preferred stock; $.001 par value; 250
  million shares authorized; no shares
  issued and outstanding.....   --   --   --   --   --
Additional paid-in capital.....   4,036,742   4,418,911   4,980,225   4,418,911   4,980,225
Accumulated deficit.....   (1,175,580)   (1,175,580)   (1,175,580)   (1,175,580)   (1,175,580)
Accumulated other comprehensive
  loss.....   (9,085)   (9,085)   (9,085)   (9,085)   (9,085)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total shareholders'
   equity(g).....   2,852,311   3,234,504(e)   3,795,853(f)   3,234,504(e)   3,795,853(f)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total capitalization.....  $21,343,350   $22,919,756   $23,407,946   $23,214,446   $23,907,946
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

- ---------------
(a) Represents the following Charter Holdings notes:

   8.250% senior notes due 2007.....  $  598,807
   8.625% senior notes due 2009.....   1,496,359

[…]

Premium units (Note O).....   5,199,721   686,849   5,886,570   5,886,570
Premium penetration (Note P).....   81.9%   134.8%   85.8%   85.8%
Average monthly revenue per basic
  customer (Note Q).....   $45.93

   S-40

   41

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NOTE A:  Pro forma operating results for Charter Communications, Inc. consist of
the following (dollars in thousands):

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------
   3/31/2001
   CHARTER   PRO FORMA
   COMMUNICATIONS, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   --------------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues.....   $  873,797   $   --   $  873,797
   ----------   --------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general and administrative.....   472,147   --   472,147
  Depreciation and amortization.....   695,895   --   695,895
  Option compensation expense.....   6,038   --   6,038
  Corporate expense charges.....   13,721   --   13,721
   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total operating expenses.....   1,187,801   --   1,187,801
   ----------   --------   ----------
Loss from operations.....   (314,004)   --   (314,004)
Interest expense.....   (310,832)   (29,669)(a)   (340,501)
Interest income.....   92   --   92
Other expense.....   (59,917)   --   (59,917)
   ----------   --------   ----------
Loss before minority interest in loss of subsidiary.....   (684,661)   (29,669)   (714,330)
Minority interest in loss of subsidiary.....   403,962   (22,412)(b)   381,550
   ----------   --------   ----------
Net loss.....   $ (280,699)   $(52,081)   $ (332,780)
   ==========   ========   ==========

- ---------------
(a) Represents additional interest expense related to the borrowings on the May
   2001 Charter Holdings senior and senior discount notes (dollars in
   millions):

   9.625% senior notes due 2009.....  $  8.4
   10.000% senior notes due 2011.....   14.4
   11.750% senior discount notes due 2011.....   17.4
   Amortization of debt issuance costs.....   0.9

[…]

S-41

   42

   NOTE B:  Pro forma operating results for our pending acquisitions consist
of the following (dollars in thousands):

   AS OF AND FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,
   2001
   ---------------------------------------------------------------
   PENDING ACQUISITION
   ---------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ---------------------------------------------------------------
   AT&T
   TRANSACTIONS(a)   DISPOSITIONS(b)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ---------------   ---------------   -----------   --------

Revenues.....   $81,013   $(9,603)   $   --   $ 71,410
   -------   -------   --------   --------
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general and administrative.....   53,303   (5,147)   --   48,156
  Depreciation and amortization.....   25,478   (2,484)   11,521(c)   34,515
  Corporate expense charges.....   5,005   (155)   --   4,850
   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   83,786   (7,786)   11,521   87,521
   -------   -------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from operations.....   (2,773)   (1,817)   (11,521)   (16,111)
Interest expense.....   (12)   4   (3,640)(d)   (3,648)
Other income (expense).....   (32)   (4)   --   (36)
   -------   -------   --------   --------
Loss before income taxes and minority
  interest in loss of subsidiary.....   (2,817)   (1,817)   (15,161)   (19,795)
Minority interest in loss of subsidiary.....   --   --   10,614(e)   10,614
   -------   -------   --------   --------
Net loss.....   $(2,817)   $(1,817)   $ (4,547)   $ (9,181)
   =======   =======   ========   ========

(a)  Represents the results of operations of the systems to be acquired in the
   pending AT&T transactions for the three months ended March 31, 2001.

(b)  Represents the results of operations of the Charter systems to be
   transferred to AT&T in connection with the pending AT&T transactions. No
   material gain or loss occurred on the dispositions as these systems were
   recently acquired and recorded at fair value at that time.

(c)  Represents additional depreciation and amortization as a result of the

[…]

Basic penetration (Note N).....   61.4%
Premium units (Note O).....   5,655,088
Premium penetration (Note P).....   82.5%
Average monthly revenue per basic
  customer (Note Q).....   $43.49

   S-45

   46

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NOTE A:  Pro forma operating results for Charter Communications, Inc. consist of
the following (dollars in thousands):

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------
   12/31/2000
   CHARTER   PRO FORMA
   COMMUNICATIONS, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   --------------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues.....   $ 3,249,222   $   --   $ 3,249,222
   -----------   ---------   -----------
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general and administrative.....   1,651,353   --   1,651,353
  Depreciation and amortization.....   2,473,082   --   2,473,082
  Option compensation expense.....   40,978   --   40,978
  Corporate expense charges.....   55,243   --   55,243
   -----------   ---------   -----------
   Total operating expenses.....   4,220,656   --   4,220,656
   -----------   ---------   -----------
Loss from operations.....   (971,434)   --   (971,434)
Interest expense.....   (1,059,130)   (189,910)(a)  (1,249,040)
Interest income.....   7,348   --   7,348
Other expense.....   (31,729)   --   (31,729)
   -----------   ---------   -----------
Loss before minority interest in loss of subsidiary.....   (2,054,945)   (189,910)   (2,244,855)
Minority interest in loss of subsidiary.....   1,226,295   (27,469)(b)   1,198,826
   -----------   ---------   -----------
Net loss.....   $  (828,650)   $(217,379)   $(1,046,029)
   ===========   =========   ===========

- ---------------
(a) Represents an increase in interest expense of $48.8 million related to the
   January 2001 Charter Holdings notes and a decrease in interest expense of
   $8.2 million related to the Charter Communications, Inc. convertible senior
   notes. In addition, represents an increase in interest expense of $149.3
   million related to the borrowings on the May 2001 Charter Holdings notes and
   the application to pay the remaining portion of the amounts outstanding

[…]

shareholders' equity.....   $23,727,914   $ 715,518   $24,443,432   $ 488,190   $500,000   $25,431,622
   ===========   =========   ===========   =========   ========   ===========

   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

NOTE A:The pro forma balance sheet for Charter Communications, Inc. consists of
   the following (dollars in thousands):

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2001
   ---------------------------------------------------
   CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
   ---------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   --------------------   -----------   -----------

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   19,421   $834,190(a)   $   853,611
Accounts receivable, net.....   193,811   --   193,811
Receivable from related party.....   4,592   --   4,592
Prepaid expenses and other.....   92,656   --   92,656
   -----------   --------   -----------
   Total current assets.....   310,480   834,190   1,144,670
Property, plant and equipment.....   5,500,886   --   5,500,886
Franchises.....   16,753,694   --   16,753,694
Other assets.....   293,664   35,000(a)   328,664
   -----------   --------   -----------
   Total assets.....   $22,858,724   $869,190   $23,727,914
   ===========   ========   ===========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....   $ 1,169,766   $   --   $ 1,169,766
   -----------   --------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   1,169,766   --   1,169,766
Long-term debt.....   13,707,347   869,190(a)   14,576,537
Deferred management fees -- related party.....   13,751   --   13,751
Other long-term liabilities.....   331,857   --   331,857
Minority interest.....   4,783,692   --   4,783,692
Shareholders' equity.....   2,852,311   --   2,852,311
   -----------   --------   -----------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity.....   $22,858,724   $869,190   $23,727,914
   ===========   ========   ===========

- ---------------

(a) Represents the addition to other assets of $35.0 million of underwriting
   discounts and commissions and estimated expenses incurred in connection with
   the issuance and sale of the May 2001 Charter Holdings notes and the
   application of the remaining net proceeds of $834.2 million to cash and cash
   equivalents for general corporate purposes.

   S-52

   53

NOTE B: The pro forma balance sheet for our pending acquisitions consists of the
   following (dollars in thousands):

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2001
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   AT&T
   TRANSACTIONS(a)   DISPOSITIONS(b)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   --------------------   ---------------   -----------   -----------

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   7,951   $  (3,802)   $  (834,190)(c) $  (830,041)
Accounts receivable, net.....   10,767   (416)   --   10,351
Receivable from related party.....   --   10,559   --   10,559
Prepaid expenses and other.....   --   (303)   --   (303)
   ----------   ---------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets.....   18,718   6,038   (834,190)   (809,434)
Property, plant and equipment.....   429,630   (57,566)   --   372,064
Franchises.....   1,294,742   (204,162)   10,542(d)   1,101,122
Other assets.....   52,212   (446)   --   51,766
   ----------   ---------   -----------   -----------
   Total assets.....   $1,795,302   $(256,136)   $  (823,648)   $   715,518
   ==========   =========   ===========   ===========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued
  expenses.....   $   15,438   $  (6,926)   $   --   $   8,512
Payables to manager of cable
  systems -- related party.....   121,296   --   (121,296)(e)   --
   ----------   ---------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   136,734   (6,926)   (121,296)   8,512
Long-term debt.....   406   --   205,310(f)   205,716
Other long-term liabilities.....   --   (210)   --   (210)
Minority interest.....   --   --   119,307(g)   119,307
Shareholders' equity.....   1,658,162   (249,000)   (1,026,969)(h)   382,193
   ----------   ---------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity.....   $1,795,302   $(256,136)   $  (823,648)   $   715,518
   ==========   =========   ===========   ===========

- ---------------
(a) Represents the assets and liabilities of the systems to be acquired in the
   pending AT&T transactions.

(b) Represents the assets and liabilities of the Charter systems to be
   transferred to AT&T in connection with the pending AT&T transactions.

(c) Represents cash used to purchase the pending AT&T transactions.

(d) Substantial amounts of the purchase price have been allocated to franchises
   based on estimated fair values. This results in an allocation of purchase